RESEARCH PAPER
IJDDT, Volume 16 Issue 7s, 2026
247
Pandemic Wave-Driven Dynamics of Disability-Adjusted Life Years
Attributable to Coronavirus in India
Gaurav Anand 1, Prabir Maity 1, Soumarshi Das 1, Sharad Upadhyay 1, Pratima Kumari 1,
Ravinder Singh 1*, Sanjay Goyal 2*
1Chitkara College of Pharmacy, Chitkara University, Punjab, India.

doi:10.3389/FPUBH.2025.1401726.
Pandemic Wave-Driven Dynamics of Disability-Adjusted Life Years Attributable to Coronavirus in India
IJDDT, Volume 16 Issue 7s, 2026
253
Bramhankar, Mahadev, and Murali Dhar. 2025.
“Diseases Burden and Epidemiological Transition
Status at the National and Sub-National Level in
India: A Contemporary Perspective.” Discover
Public Health 2025 22:1 22(1):63-.
doi:10.1186/S12982-025-00453-5.
Cascini, Fidelia, Ana Pantovic, Yazan A. Al-Ajlouni,
Valeria Puleo, Lucia De Maio, and Walter
Ricciardi. 2024. “Health Data Sharing Attitudes
towards Primary and Secondary Use of Data: A
Systematic Review.” EClinicalMedicine
71:102551. doi:10.1016/J.ECLINM.2024.102551.
Chen, Xiaoqin, Hui Lin, Yinlian Wu, Mingfang Wang, Su
Lin, and Jiaofeng Huang. 2025. “The Impact of the
COVID-19 Pandemic on the Global Burden of
Type 2 Diabetes: A Study Based on GBD 2021
Data.” Frontiers in Endocrinology 16:1600333.
doi:10.3389/FENDO.2025.1600333/FULL.
Dibyachintan, S., P. Nandy, K. Das, S. Vinjanampathy,
and M. K. Mitra. 2023. “Unequal Lives: A
Sociodemographic Analysis of COVID-19
Transmission and Mortality in India.” Public
Health 214:133–39.
doi:10.1016/J.PUHE.2022.11.009.
Fan, Chiao Yun, Jean Ching Yuan Fann, Ming Chin Yang,
Ting Yu Lin, Hsiu Hsi Chen, Jin Tan Liu, and Kuen
Cheh Yang. 2021. “Estimating Global Burden of
COVID-19 with Disability-Adjusted Life Years
and Value of Statistical Life Metrics.” Journal of
the Formosan Medical Association 120:S106–17.
doi:10.1016/j.jfma.2021.05.019.
Gebeyehu, Daniel Teshome, Leah East, Stuart Wark, and
Md Shahidul Islam. 2023. “Disability-Adjusted
Life Years (DALYs) Based COVID-19 Health
Impact Assessment: A Systematic Review.” BMC
Public Health 23(1):334. doi:10.1186/S12889-023-
15239-0.
Gianino, M. M., A. Savatteri, G. Politano, M. C. Nurchis,
D. Pascucci, and G. Damiani. 2021. “Burden of
COVID-19: Disability-Adjusted Life Years

of Disease Due to COVID-19 in Korea Using
Disability-Adjusted Life Years.” Journal of Korean
Medical Science 35(21).
doi:10.3346/JKMS.2020.35.E199.
John, Denny, M. S. Narassima, Jaideep Menon, Jammy
Guru Rajesh, and Amitava Banerjee. 2021.
“Estimation of the Economic Burden of COVID-
19 Using Disability-Adjusted Life Years (DALYs)
and Productivity Losses in Kerala, India: A Model-
Based Analysis.” BMJ Open 11(8):e049619.
doi:10.1136/BMJOPEN-2021-049619.
Kumar, G. Anil, Anamika Pandey, Sailesh Mohan,
Dorairaj Prabhakaran, and Rakhi Dandona. 2024.
“Age- and Sex-Disaggregated Disease Burden
among the Older Persons in India.” BMC
Geriatrics 24(1):1019. doi:10.1186/S12877-024-
05614-W.
Kuru, Taner. 2024. “Lawfulness of the Mass Processing
of Publicly Accessible Online Data to Train Large
Language Models.” International Data Privacy
Law 14(4):326–51. doi:10.1093/IDPL/IPAE013.
Leffler, Christopher T., Joseph D. Lykins, Saurav Das,
Edward Yang, and Sneha Konda. 2022.
“Preliminary Analysis of Excess Mortality in India
During the COVID-19 Pandemic.” The American
Journal of Tropical Medicine and Hygiene
106(5):1507–10. doi:10.4269/AJTMH.21-0864.
Mallah, Saad I., Omar K. Ghorab, Sabrina Al-Salmi,
Omar S. Abdellatif, Tharmegan Tharmaratnam,
Mina Amin Iskandar, Jessica Atef Nassef Sefen,
Pardeep Sidhu, Bassam Atallah, Rania El-

Pandemic in India: Present Scenario and a Steep
Climb Ahead.” Journal of Primary Care &
Community Health 11:2150132720939402.
doi:10.1177/2150132720939402.
Patel, Ritu Bhaumik, and Bhaumik Bipinchandra Patel.
2022. “An Analysis of the COVID-19 Situation in
India in Terms of Testing, Treatment, Vaccine
Acceptance and National Economic Performance.”
International Journal of Public Health 67.
doi:10.3389/IJPH.2022.1604975.
Pathak, Praveen Kumar, Yadawendra Singh, Sandhya R.
Mahapatro, Niharika Tripathi, and Jyoti Jee. 2020.
“Assessing Socioeconomic Vulnerabilities Related
to COVID-19 Risk in India: A State-Level
Analysis.” Disaster Medicine and Public Health
Preparedness 16(2):1. doi:10.1017/DMP.2020.348.
Pires, Sara Monteiro, Grant M. A. Wyper, Annelene
Wengler, José L. Peñalvo, Romana Haneef, Declan
Moran, Sarah Cuschieri, Hernan G. Redondo,
Robby De Pauw, Scott A. McDonald, Lynelle

to COVID-19 in Sweden 2020-2021: A Disability-
Adjusted Life Years (DALYs) Study.”
Scandinavian Journal of Public Health 51(5):673–
81. doi:10.1177/14034948231160616.
Singh, Balbir B., Brecht Devleesschauwer, Mehar S.
Khatkar, Mark Lowerison, Baljit Singh, Navneet
K. Dhand, and Herman W. Barkema. 2022.
“Disability-Adjusted Life Years (DALYs) Due to
the Direct Health Impact of COVID-19 in India,
2020.” Scientific Reports 12(1).
doi:10.1038/S41598-022-06505-Z.
Singh Negi, Sunil, Nitin Sharma, and Haci Mehmet
Baskonus. 2024. “Dual-Strain Dynamics of
COVID-19 Variants in India: Modeling, Analysis,
and Implications for Pandemic Control.” Gene
926:148586. doi:10.1016/J.GENE.2024.148586.
Swain, Chandan Kumar, and Himanshu Sekhar Rout.
2023a. “Gender and Age Group-Wise Inequality in
Health Burden and Value of Premature Death from
COVID-19 in India.” Aging and Health Research